CHAPTER 49-H. F. No. 370

An act relating to the league of Minnesota municipalities and the membership of certain towns therein; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 465.58.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 465.58, is amended to read:

465.58 League of municipalities. Any city, village, or borough of this state, whether organized under the general laws or a special or home rule charter, or any town having the powers of a village under section 368.01, may appropriate through its governing body council or town board, out of its general fund, money to pay the annual dues in the League of Minnesota Municipalities and the actual and necessary expenses of such delegates as such governing body council or town board may designate to attend meetings of any such the league.

Approved March 1, 1961.

CHAPTER 50-S. F. No. 422

An act relating to potato development; defining certain administrative areas; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 21.36, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 21.36, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

21.36 Potato development areas. Subdivision 1. For the purpose of administration of sections 21.32 to 21.46 the state is divided into four areas. Area number one includes all of the ninth congressional district as it existed before any congressional redistricting occurring after the 1960 federal census except the counties of Roseau, Lake of the Woods, Beltrami, and Clearwater. Area number two includes all of the eighth congressional district as it existed before any congressional redistricting occurring after the 1960 federal census and, in addition thereto, the counties of Roseau, Lake of the Woods, Clearwater, and Beltrami. Area number three includes all of congressional districts one, two, and seven as

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.